1
Wide-temperature SO-DIMM
DDR5 4800
Datasheet
Products
TS2GSA64V8E-I
Product Description
16GB DDR5 4800 SO-DIMM 1Rx8 IND 2Gx8 CL40 1.1V

SO-DIMM TS2GSA64V8E-I 16GB
6
1.3  Ordering Information
T S 2 G S A 6 4 V 8 E - I
1 – Transcend
2 – DRAM module capacity = 2GB x 8
3 – SO-DIMM
4 – Module memory bus width
5 – Operation voltage 1.1V
6 – 4800
7 – 2Gx8
8 – Wide-temperature operation from -40°C to +95°C
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
7
2.  Product Specifications
2.1  Interface and Compliance
 DDR5 4800 wide-temperature SODIMM (Small Outline) with 64 Bits data width
 Non-ECC Unbuffered Memory
 RoHS Compliance
 CE and UKCA Compliance
2.2  Supply Voltage
[Table 1] Absolute Maximum DC Ratings
Parameter Symbol Value Unit Note
Voltage on VDD relative to Vss VDD -0.3 ~ 1.4 V 1)
Voltage on VDDQ pin relative to Vss VDDQ -0.3 ~ 1.4 V 1)
Voltage on VPP pin relative to Vss VPP -0.3 ~ 2.1 V
Voltage on any pin relative to Vss VIN, VOUT -0.3 ~ 1.4 V 1)
Storage temperature TSTG -55~+100 C 1), 2)
Note:
1.  Stresses greater than those listed in this table may cause permanent damage to the device.This  is a stress rating only and
functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections of this
specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may  affect reliability.
2.  Storage temperature is the case surface temperature on the center/top side of the device.For the measurement conditions,
refer to JESD51-2 standard.
[Table 2] Recommended AC & DC Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol
Rating
Unit Note
Min Typ. Max
Device Supply Voltage VDD 1.067(-3%) 1.1 1.166(+6%) V 1), 2), 3)
Supply Voltage for I/O VDDQ 1.067(-3%) 1.1 1.166(+6%) V 1), 2), 3)
Core Power Voltage VPP 1.746(-3%) 1.8 1.908(+6%) V 3)
Note:
1. VDD must be within 66mV of VDDQ.
2. AC parameters are measured with VDD and VDDQ tied together.
3. This includes all voltage noise from DC to 2 MHz at the DRAM package ball
8
2.3  IDD Specification Parameters and Table
[Table 3] IDD Specification Parameters –16GB, 2G x 64 Module (1 Rank x 8)
Parameters Symbol IDD Max. IDDQ Max. IPP Max. Unit
Operating One Bank
Active-Precharge Current
IDD0 424 176 56 mA
Precharge Standby Current IDD2N 240 168 32 mA
Precharge Power-Down Current IDD2P 184 120 32 mA
Active Standby Current IDD3N 368 168 40 mA
Active Power-Down Current IDD3P 240 104 40 mA
Operating Burst Read Current IDD4R 1520 1296 64 mA
Operating Burst Write Current IDD4W 1840 1376 64 mA
Burst Refresh Current IDD5B 1840 184 448 mA
Self Refresh Current IDD6N 496 40 96 mA
Operating Bank Interleave Read
Current
IDD7 2560 1296 240 mA
Note:
1.  IDD values are for full  operating range of Voltage and Temperature
2.  Module IDD was calculated on the specific brand DRAM component IDD and can be differently measured according to DQ
loading capacitor.
9
2.4  Timing Parameters and Specifications
[Table 4] Timing Parameters and Specifications
Speed DDR5-4800